Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of six thousand three hundred and thirty-six dollars ($6,336), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Health for the purpose of paying 
wages of sixteen Domestics at $216 per annum, and eight Orderlies at $360 per an-
nuf, required for the maintenance of two tuberculosis pavilions recently completed

[...]

-and for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding five thousand two hundred and eighty dollars ($5,280), re-
deemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The

[...]

approving the necessary schedule modification for the fund. 

Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on January 

23, 1912, requesting an issue of special revenue bonds in the sum of six thousand three 
hundred and thirty-six dollars ($6,336), the proceeds whereof to be used by the De-
partment of Health for the purpose of paying salaries of sixteen Domestics, at $216 
per annum, and eight Orderlies, at $360 per annum, required for the maintenance of 
two tuberculosis pavilions recently completed on the grounds of Riverside Hospital, 
North Brother Island, Borough of The Bronx, be and the same is hereby approved 
of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to the extent of 
five thousand two hundred and eighty dollars ($5,280), for the payment of salaries 
of additional help as follows: 

Domestics, at $216 (160 months) 
Orderlies, at $360 (80 months) 	 

t2, 
2,400 00 

I 

arteries, is somewhat lame, complained of soreness over the lower part of the back, 
has difficulty in locomotion and raising the body after stooping.

[...]

chapter 669 of the Laws of 1911, I hereby recommend to your Honorable Board 
the retirement from active service of Frank McDonald, a Stoker in the Department 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. I further recommend that the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment grant to Frank McDonald the annual sum or annuity 
of five hundred and forty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($547.50), as provided in 
chapter 669 of the Laws of 1911, such payments to continue during the lifetime of 
the said Frank McDonald. 

Mr. McDonald has been actively employed in the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity since March, 1879, with the exception of 146 days from January